Management did not comply with the Standing Orders for the Civil Service of 2012. There was no 

evidence of written request to the Director‐General of the CSA containing the titles, statement of 

the duties and responsibilities, salaries as well as the tenures of the positions to be filled prior to the 

hiring of the seven hundred thirty-nine (739) supplementary personnel of MOS as required. 

Management did not facilitate competitive recruitment for the seven hundred thirty-nine (739) 

supplementary personnel hired during the periods under audit. 

Appraisals and Promotions  

Management did not conduct performance evaluation of its employees for the fiscal periods under 

audit which is in violation of Chapter 5.8 of the CSA Standing Order of 2012 on the maintenance of

[...]

Orders for the Civil Service of 2012. We observed no evidence of written request to the 

Director‐General of the CSA containing the titles, statement of the duties and 

responsibilities, salaries as well as the tenures of the positions to be filled prior to the 

hiring of the seven hundred thirty-nine (739) supplementary personnel of MOS as 

required.  

Risk 

1.1.2.4 Management may be non-compliant with Chapter 3 Section 4 (3.4.1 to 3.4.3) of the 

Standing Orders for the Civil Service of 2012. 

1.1.2.5 Management may recruit staffs that do not meet the required qualification and

[...]

qualifications, job description or terms of reference (TOR), personnel action notice 

(PAN), Curriculum Vitae (CV), etc. for several of its supplementary employees for the 

fiscal periods under audit. We observed that the following documents were not available 

on the five hundred fifty-one (551) employees’ files reviewed:  

• Application letter for 542 staff; 

• Employment letter for 547 staff; 

• TOR for 551 staff;  

• PAN for 551 staff;  

• Police clearance for 551 staff;  

• CV for 340 staff; and  

• Copies of credential for 200 staff.  See Appendix 1A for details. 

1.1.4.4 Further, we observed that Management did not maintain personnel file for one hundred 

eighty-eight (188) out of the seven hundred thirty-nine (739) supplementary personnel 

employed for the fiscal periods under audit. See Appendix 1B for details  

Risk  

1.1.4.5 Failure to maintain essential personnel records may lead to Management inability to 

manage or regulate the activities of its personnel effectively.

[...]

• The personnel listing did not reconcile to the payroll. We observed that personnel 

recorded on the payroll could not be traced to the personnel listing and vice 

versa. We observed that fifty-eight (58) staff on the September 2020 payroll 

could not be traced/found on the personnel listing and one hundred twenty-nine 

(129) staff on the personnel listing could not be traced/found on the payroll for 

September 2020. See Appendix 4 (B and C) for details. 

• The personnel listing did not contain columns for date of employment, 

qualification, date of birth, staff social security numbers for easy verification and

[...]

termination of the employee’s employment, whether under this Act or otherwise”.   

Observation 

1.1.13.3 During the audit, we observed the following irregularities associated with the close-out 

exercise of the supplementary staff:  

• The personnel listing used for the close-out exercise contained seven hundred 

twenty-one (721) personnel. A reconciliation between the personnel listing for 

the close-out exercise and the regular supplementary personnel listings provided 

for audit purposes revealed several staff on one listing were not included on the 

other and vice versa.

[...]

See Appendix 5 (A and B) for details 

• A variance of US$(4,537.69) was observed between the gross salary per the 

close-out payroll and the gross salary per the personnel listing for the periods. 

See Appendix 5C for details.   

• Severance benefits disbursed to six hundred forty-seven (647) laid-off 

contractors during the close-out exercise were computed at two (2) weeks of the 

last month salary of the contractors, contrary to Chapter 14 (14.5 a to d) of the 

Decent Work Act of 2015. 

• We observed that seventy-four (74) staff with the total unpaid arrears and